Construction and Building Materials 374 (2023) 130920
Available online 7 March 2023
0950-0618/© 2023 The Author(s). Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-
nc/4.0/).
Strength, microstructure, CO2 emission and economic analyses of low
concentration phosphoric acid-activated fly ash geopolymer
Min He a, Zongbao Yang a, Ning Li b,*, Xiaohong Zhu c, Bo Fu d, Zhihua Ou a,*
a School of Civil Engineering, Hunan University of Technology, Zhuzhou 412007, China

(mol/L)
L/F
ratio
Curing
temperature
(◦C)
P/Si
molar
ratio
P/Al
molar
ratio
P1L35C60 1  0.35 60  0.04  0.05
P2L35C60 2  0.35 60  0.07  0.10
P3L35C60 3  0.35 60  0.10  0.15
P4L35C60 4  0.35 60  0.13  0.18
P4L30C60 4  0.3 60  0.11  0.15
P4L40C60 4  0.4 60  0.15  0.20
P4L45C60 4  0.45 60  0.17  0.23
P4L35C25 4  0.35 25  0.13  0.18
P4L35C90 4  0.35 90  0.13  0.18
M. He et al.
Construction and Building Materials 374 (2023) 130920
4
concentrations. The surface of the 1 mol/L PA activated PAFG sample